COpy
1

CITY OF NEW ROCHELLE
ZONING BOARO HEARING
----------------------------------------------x

LeCOUNT PLACE/ CAPPELLI ENTERPRISES,

case NO.

2571

-----------------------------------------------x

June 20,

2006

New Rochelle City Hall
515 North Avenue
New Rochelle, New York 10801
8:00 p.m.

BOARD MEMBERS
Noam Bramson, Mayor
Roberto Lopez,

Deputy Mayor

Mary Louise sulivan, Deputy Clerk
Dorothy Allen, city clerk
Mi chael E.

Boyl e,

Jr.,

counci 1 Member

James Stowe, counci 1 Member
Barry Fertel, Council Member
Marianne Sussman, Council Member
Charl es B. Strome,

III, ci ty Manager

Berni s E. shapi ro,

Corporati on Counsel

DALCO REPORTI"IG. INC
170 Hamilton Avenue, White Plolns, NY 1060]
49 I.U 37th Street. New York. NY 10018
9146849009 fw 914 6846561 212(\79609)

PUBLIC HEARING

2

PUBLIC SPEAKERS

Ms. Godfreid
Mr.

Damon

Mr. Ambrosia
Ms.

Brandon

Mr.

Beeker

Mr. Dietrick
Mr.

silverberg

Mr.

Negron

dQI~_~=~

PUBLIC HEARING

3
THE CHAIRMAN:

Before I

beg; n.

I

would say we have traditionally,
in the case of reviewing documents on
environmental
by the

impact statements given tonight

developers and planning,

brief presentation

the public.

to

So for

the

that

made a

city council

purpose,

I

and

to

would

like to recognize Joseph Apicella from
cappelli

Enterprises and anyone wishing to speak

to them.

Mr.

MR.

Apicella,

APICELLA:

here.

My name is Joe Apicella.

Can you see this podium;

it gives me an

opportunity to talk.
Mr.

Mayor,

Board Members,

city Manager

Strome, and Honorable Members of the council
On behalf of the Cappelli organization,

in

this case our entity known as New Rochelle
Revitalization L.L.C.

it

is our pleasure

tonight to present to you,
an overview of our project.

as

is our past practice,
It encompasses the

voluminous draft of our impact statement as

it provides;

you had before you and hopefully
you had an opportunity to open up at least and
go through

the extensive summary.

That

document was prepared by the firm of saccardi

PUBLIC HEARING

4
1

and schiff, who lS represented here tonight by

2

Dave Schiff and colleagues.

I am here

3

accompanied by our attorney,

Peter wise, of the

4

firm DelBello, Donnellan, Tartaglia

5

weingarten, wise and wiederkeher,

6

schulman of Design Development,

7

me ln gOlng through the job.

8
9

and Mark

who will

assist

Our presentation lS a very brief
presentation.

I think when you look at the

10

size and scope and the exciting nature of this

11

project,

12

creates between the developments that are

13

already ln the planning phase or construction

14

phase,

15

project,

16

this is and why the jewel city on the sound is

17

going to become a little shinier as a result

18

of this project.

19

and the planning connection that it

and the New Roc city, Trump plaza
you will see how exciting a project

To begin with, if you have any questions,

20

I am happy to entertain any questions you have

21

after the presentation to the city council.

22

Mark,

you want to stand on this side.

23

We're going to begin with the proposed

24

action before you which is,

25

in the DEIS, which is a memorandum of

dal~=~=~

in fact,

embodied

PUBLIC HEARING

5
1

understanding -- I have to stay on this way or

2

else I am blocking the view of the screen.
The memorandum of understanding that

3
4

has been agreed to and amended by the city

5

council

6

before

7

area to become DMUR zoning,

8

that

9

King will elaborate on in little while as part of

reflects essentially the program that's
you

right

now.

The

proposed

scheme

the

with the density bonus

the aforementioned density bonus that Mr.

10

the city amendment for

11

proposed gross floors area of the project.

12

for

the city commenced the

We have approximately 43 percent maximum

13

square foot of residential

14

the MOU and the project that is 380,604 square

15

feet reflects that.

16

approximately 183,400 square feet of office

17

space,

18

and hotel component of the project.

19

that was a minimum that the city prescribed in

20

the MOU, and in fact, we have met that as

21

well, also, as it relates to the retail

22

components of minimum of 20 percent or 193,050

23

square feet of retail

24

again consistent with the memorandum of

25

understanding we have executed in good faith

We also have

29 percent of which

dal~-~-;.,

as per

is,

in fact,

office

Again

and restaurant space,

PUBLIC HEARING

6
1

with the city.
the program is 885,000 square

overall,

2

885,132 square feet of mixed use

3

feet.

4

development,

5

retail,

6

building;

7

affordable housing at 6 percent as part of

8

this project talked about in the MOU and in

9

the OE1S as well.

hotel, office,

residential,

loft style building residential
they will

be a component of the

We also have a good

10

amount of restaurant space that will envelop the

11

ground floor of the project.

12

architect, will get into the architectural

13

detail

14

Mark Schulman,

our

and the goal of this project.

One of the goals of this project lS

15

to activate the streets in and around the four

16

block area that encloses this project.

17

LeCount;

18

Street;

19

Huguenot Street.

20

We have reactivated that street. We have not

21

closed that and created a mall

22

this project.

23

All

That's

that's going to be the New Anderson
that's

North Avenue;

and that's

We have done that.

type effect in

of the parking requirements ln concept

24

have been met.

25

residential,

As you can see with the

according to zoning,

dQI===~===

one per

PUBLIC HEARING

7

We also have the office at one

1

dwelling unit.

2

space per 500 square feet.

3

space per key.

4

employee, total 40 employees, anti ci pated

5

retail spaces one per 350 square feet,

6

course,

7

per 200 square feet,

8

9

the

Hotel, one parking

One parking place per

restaurant as well

and of

at one space

75 spaces.

The parking requirements have been met ln
this conceptual drafting of the environmental

10

impact statement and the overall dimensional

11

requirements have been met in determination of

12

the MOU.

13

Mark,

I would like you to talk about the

14

connection of all the developments in the

15

downtown from where we are now.

16

MR.

SCHULMAN:

What you see here is a map

17

of the downtown and what's reflected are just

18

as Joe said earlier, all the projects.

19
20
21

THE CHAIRMAN:

can I ask you to speak

less little closer to the mike.
MR.

SCHULMAN:

what you see here are

22

projects that are either eXisting or under

23

construction

24
25

This is the project that we are talking
about now,Cindicating), and what's so special

dQI~s~

PUBLIC HEARING

8
1

about this project is right now,

2

almost divides the downtown or core part of

3

the city into the west part where we have a

4

reasonable amount of development and the east

5

portion which has also been redeveloped or

6

undergoing development.

7

opportunity we have to actually connect the

8

east and west portions of the downtown.

9

are one block closer to making this

10

North Avenue

This is the first

we

a revitalization of the downtown as a whole.
we should go to the next slide here.

11
12

This 1S an existing condition of the project

13

and what is really relevant.

14

office, this 1S the town,

15

parking Garage.

16

Anderson Street is located.

17

ROC

18

proposing to do here 1S actually realign

19

Anderson Street, calling it New Anderson

20

Street with New Street here.

-

Here's the post

New ROC Municipal

This is where the existing
This is where New

New Street is oriented.

What we are

when you

relocate the street and shift it to the north
21

and align it here, you actually now begin to

22

create an axis, an east/west aX1S.

23

actually

24

are actually establishing Anderson and New

25

streets as a new east/west border of the urban

This

aligns with the Library Park and we

dal~-~-~

PUBLIC HEARING

9
1

renewal area,

so we are gOlng to playoff

2

what's already been very well done 1n the

3

existing downtown area.

4

revitalization.

That will support this

This is a diagram that we do and what's

5
6

really more relevant than anything else is the

7

three towers.

8

tower,

9

The hotel office tower exists at - hopefully

What you see here is the taller

390 feet,

whi ch 1 s a resi denti al

tower.

10

exists at 325 feet in height.

11

proposing a residential

12

south side of New Anderson Street which is 146

13

feet high.

14

levels, 1S all

15

effort to activate the whole street level.

16

This is all our onsite parking is on 3

17

levels below grade.

loft building on the

All of what you see here,
retail

three

and residential in an

This is the ground level

18

We are also

plan, and here

just to give you some orientation.

New Roc

19

15

20

city parking garage and New Roc.

21

Street here (indicating).

22

realignment or proposed New Anderson Street.

23

we are trying to create a two-sided street

This is New

You can see the

environment which is critical to help bring
24

vitality to the entire environment.

25

Everything is retail.

dal~-~-=

The retail format is a

PUBLIC HEARING

10
1

small

boutique type stores and restaurant to

2

two medium and large tenants that will exist

3

on the upper level

4

an entire lower level of facility.

5

site access is off of Huguenot.

6

side is retail.

7

entrances, people have the found opportunity

8

to window shop an entire perimeter of the

9

project and we are looking for New Anderson

here.

You can see we have

There will

The loading

This entire

be store fronts,

10

Street to be a really highly activated

11

pedestrian and it will

12

as well, but we are proposing very wide

13

sidewalks for outdoor dining and large

14

meetings.

15

to create or

16

side is the base of the 10ft building which

17

will

18

be a vehicular street

There are a number things we can do
reprogram the street.

And the south

be retail as well.
Here you see the second level

plan. Here

19

is where you house the larger format retail

20

This space can be broken up into numerous

21

spaces with access from the third level via

22

vertical

23

course.

The third level is the exact same foot
print over that second level that's

24
25

essentially our retail

program.

And here you see this is the kind of

PUBLIC HEARING

11
1

environment we are looking forward to

2

creating.

It is with several levels,

3

boutiques,

shopping restaurants,

4

open on either streets 24 hours a day.

5

is about creating 24 hour day environment:

6

critical

7

envi ronment.

8

that by incorporating a substantial

9

component to this, you get that vitality all

airy offices

This

mass of mixed use makes for a safer

There ;s security in numbers

residential

10

of the time.

11

Anderson Street, New Roc city, we can have the

12

residential

13

office area, hotel lobby will

14

in blue.

And

right now again this is New

blocks.

business area here,

be located here

This is a perspective that we do of New

15
16

Anderson Street from LeCount place.

17

Here you get some idea of our

18

vision of what this environment might be

19

1 ike.

20

the

MR. APICELLA:

One mike,

so we'll

share.

21

This is a critical view for a number of

22

reasons.

23

and to make that connection, which we thought was

24

critically important in discussing with the

25

planning -- both planning consultant and planning

It helps us to justify the purpose

PUBLIC HEARING

12
1

department, Mr. King, also restated in a

2

downtown

3

have been working with are quite numerous.

4

have heard and read,

5

always is to have people, people on the

6

street,

7

block maybe in

8

that's extraordinarily interesting or

9

appealing,

and you don't get that feeling

10

downtown.

You walk through a downtown,

11

like a wall

- all

of the downtown organizations we

one of the challenges

people in buildings recognize just a
some cases away it is something

it is

on either side of you.

What this site plan will

12

AS we

enable you to do

13

is look right through.

14

plaza at New Roc City is straight through and

The view from the

straight forward ahead and shows the open grade

15

area of the Avalon Green,

16

Avalon building phase one.

17

will

18

t.wo.

19

interest of the engineer,

20

engineer,

21

and in terms of traffic flow,

22

this really makes a lot of planning sense to do

23

this and it creates a kind of festive enlightenment

24

of the environment.

25

box that envelops this.

create a visual

the beautiful

new

The Avalon project

connection between the

It will also work quite well in the
the traffic

Jeff Coleman will

appreciate this,
traffic control,

You see the small

scale

This is the loft

PUBLIC HEARING

13
1

building.
Now, those of you who read 1n the papers

2
3

recently, working constructively with the

4

Mayor and the city Manager, we were able to

5

strike a deal with Longaetano parcel, which was

6

previously 1n this particular site.

7

enables us to build with the other property

8

owner just abuut 3,000 square feet on the

9

southern edge of the site.

10

It

What it does

1S,

it enables us to increase the FAR to the
side. So now this building can go from

11

approximately 70,000 feet to 100,000 feet to
accommodate the larger footprint

12

without creating an alley effect in that area.

13

You have a completely clear area which is

14

intent on setting the building back,

15

open space which we understand, of course,

16

a prerequisite to additional density bonuses,

17

additional open space just to the south of

18

this building to create that to accommodate

19

that density bonus.

20

shot.

21

We are very bolstered by the people who exist

22

on the sidewalk, very constructively with us

23

throughout this process.

24
25

creating
1S

This is a very critical

You see how it enlightens the downtown.

This is another view from Trump plaza.
Mark and his firm did very terrific job.

YoU

PUBLIC HEARING

14
1

can see the preliminary architecture preserves

2

the zone of the historic sense that the

3

downtown has always recognized the Kay

4

Building

5

element, the stone and brick veneer and some

6

of the marble at the base some of the element

7

this is a very very elegant signature building

8

in the downtown.

9

contemporary style building with glass,

or existing post office, you see the

This is not just a
but it

10

really harkens back to a time when people

11

built buildings like they were gOlng to stay

12

there a hundred years.

13

architectural

14

compose for this building right at the

15

critical corner of Huguenot and LeCount Place.

That's the type of

detail concept we would like to

This is another perspective view from

16
17

North Avenue/Huguenot and you see the

18

preservation circa 1940 and the rounded edge

19

we have preserved as part of the postal

20

service that exists.

21

course,

22

high-rise residential creating the critical

23

mass ln the downtown.

24

hotel

25

and hotel on the upper floor levels,

were matching.

The buildings, of
This of course was your

This is your office and

element with the office on these levels

dal~=~~~

again,

PUBLIC HEARING

15
what's just

1

really making that connection.

2

to the west and what's to the east, makes this a

3

total

revitalization package for downtown.

4

Mark, you want to go through the marking'

5

MR.

SCHULMAN:
about

8S0

As I

said before,

some-odd

cars

on

we are

6

talking

site.

7

rhree levels below street parking is placed

8

into two components.

9

component which basically exists on the north

There is a public

10

portion of the footprint,

and there is a

11

private valet component, which will be designed

12

to accommodate the residential

13

and essentially takes its form all the way through

14

all three levels coming off of LeCount off

15

this ramp and peels off to the right where the

16

connection component with access to vertical

17

elevators and escalator and elevator,

18

highly lit, and this element then peels

19

off to the left.

20

hour manned valet station.

and hotel.

which is

Here is where you have a

24~

What you also see in this plan, which is

21
22

the first level

23

connection, below-grade connection to New Roc

24

city,

25

second means access to the parking which will

so it will

below street,

there is a

serve as a second port or

dal§"'~-~

PUBLIC HEARING

16
1

also help traffic flow.
This is the p-2 plans;

2

it mimics the plan

3

above.

What you see differently in this plan,

4

is that we're actually able to utilize some of

5

the existing loading that's below grade at New

6

Roc city.

7

modifications to the existing building.

8

can accommodate about four

9

and with the below-grade connection, we have

There are some very minor

We

tractor trailers

10

access to vertical

service elevators that will

11

service a long forum,

12

The good thing is here we take all the trucks

13

associated with all the large format,

14

take them off the street,

15

into a facility that is designed to accommodate

16

that.

with more retail

users.

we

put them below grade

Thi s i s the lowest 1 evel that agai n

17
18

mimics the levels above.

19

handle the on-site portion of parking.

20

are excess parking spaces available in New

21

Roc city parking garage that will be utilized

22

for retail and office component and share uses
of that.

This is how we
There

We'll take advantage of the

23

offsetting of the peak hour uses for those two

24

uses.

25

That concludes the presentation.

PUBLIC HEARING

17
1

I

MR. APICELLA:

just want to, agal n, gi ve

2

a brief overview.

3

It is not the environmental

4

have in front of you that we did as it relates

5

to air

6

was a multiple monthly internal

7

with the city.

8

strides.

9

wasn't clear, he probably wasn't, we'll

water,

l

It is not the detailed plan.

nOlse,

review that you

traffic,

It

parking.

review process

We think we have made great

One important point is that all of it

10

reiterate,

11

professionally from one access point at the

12

drop-off to the internal parking facility.

13

like valet.

The cars will

be taken

In addition to that, all of the trucks

14

that you see now that are part of the

15

distribution center affiliated with the postal

16

service will be taken off the street.

17

the loading will be internal for this entire

18

project.

19

truck, other than coming and going when they

20

are loading: when they are docked,

21

not be visible.

22

have accomplished ln this initial stage was

23

the extraordinary amount of workmanship and

24

detail analysis as it relates to the

25

impact,

So visibly, you will

All

of

not see a

they will

And with many things that we

and we stand ready, willing,

dal~~~~~

and able

PUBLIC HEARING

18
1

to address any and all questions that you

2

might have that weren't addressed 1n the

3

document itself.
MAYOR BRAMSON:

4
5

Thank you,

Mr. Apicella.

I think we can move to the public hearing.

6

Let's begin the public hearing.

7

let me first announce

8

the

rules of the

public hearing.
Each speaker will

9

be allowed three

10

minutes to address the city council.

11

end of three minutes the buzzer will sound.

12

We ask you to complete your sentence.

13

have longer remarks,

14

writing to the city council.

15

designated entirely to tonight's hearing.

16

Your

17

subject of that hearing.

18

on to others

19

At the

If you

that may be submitted in
They wi 11 be

remarks must be germane to the particular
You may not move

issues.

You will state your name and address for

20

the record.

21

hearings,

but all

22

project.

I will note a couple of the registered

23

speakers indicate things which they can

24

reserve the right to speak on something next
month.

25

We have three or four public
concern the LeCount square

Let me clarify.

The first of our public hearings will

dQI~-~~

PUBLIC HEARING

19
1

occur in tonight's hearing on the amendment to the

2

comprehensive plan,

3

and July 3rd.

4

will occur only tonight.

which will

occur tonight

The hearing on urban renewal

The third public hearing you speak to tonight,

5
6

you will

7

second matter in our July meeting.

8

foresee any obstacles in speaking on any

9

subject matter if you express such a wish in

still

reserve the

10

speaking at both meetings.

11

will

12

record.

case you missed that,

15

communication that will

16

3,

19

2006.

don't

I

I

June 1st.

In

you must have written
be accepted until

July

First speaker is peggy Godfreid.

MS.
at

So

the

read our first public hearing into the

14

17

speak on

That being said,

June's public hearing on

13

18

right to

GODFREID:

peggy Godfreid.

I

live

29 Bayview Avenue.

since I have 30 pages of notes about this

20

report,

am going to send you something in

21

writing because I could not possibly cover

22

everything that was in that report which I

23

have read.

24

because by the time I finished

25

was only sent to the library last week,

I

And I have not had the opportunity

dal~_~_~

reading it,

it

and I

PUBLIC HEARING

20

1

will

2

and traffic and other experts so

3

better decision as to what to say to you.

4

have to confirm with experts on sewage
I

can make a

There are a number of factors affecting status.

5

At one intersection ;t ;s with delays up to 1,097.8

6

seconds per vehicle.

7

such as making a length of lane one-way taking

8

away all

9

noise was checked,

parking on Huguenot Street.

10

approved standards.

11

anything

12

listen tonight.

I

listened,

13
14

Mitigations are suggested

When

the noise was above the
More important than

can say is that the council

so

I

must

Because if last week you
hope you are going to listen

tonight.

Although there was some low income

15

housing in this,

we see our city going in the

16

direction of New York city where developers

17

are coming Up.

buying up property,

buying middle

income and low income and building high-end

18

housing and they're creating a vacuum for

19

these people that don't have these high

20

incomes.

21

More serious are the anticipated problems

22

with our city services.

23

report.

24

to add 15 to 20 more offi cers.

25

fighters,

This is in the

The police department says they need

and 20 officers.

dal~~}

the fi re

In addition,

they

PUBLIC HEARING

21
what they

1

need emergency service ambulances.

2

have now they said i t exceeds the ability of

3

the ambulance to take care of things.

4

need another half day of ambulance.

5

of these city services it is assumed that revenue

6

from

7

to pay for the extra service,

8

will be trying to make some kind of analysis.

9

these

services will

They
with each

generate enough

tax

service

and that's where I

I will make an attempt to talk to people who

10

are more knowledge than I am.

11

another aspect of these.

12

did not have time to analyze all of the

13

information,

14

concern and my whole impression of this

15

project is that it is too big.

16

for the taxpayers of this city,

17

i t will

18

called New Rochelle their home for many years

19

and generations.

but

I

As

Schools are
I

ment; oned.

I

at least agreed it is my

it is too

and

I

risky

think

hasten the exodus of people who have

20

MAYOR BRAMSON: Thank you, Ms. Godfried.

21

The next speaker -- I

am not sure whether

22

you wish to address the third public hearing, is

23

Mr. O'Toole.

24

25

Are you present?

This is the public hearing you wished to
speak on.

James O'Toole.

dal".~".-~

PUBLIC HEARING

22

MR. O'TOOLE:

1

Good evening.

James

2

O'Toole, 230 North Avenue.

I am probably the

3

closest resident to this project in the city

4

of New Rochelle.

I met with Mr. Apicella a

5

couple of times.

I am on the bid board for some

6

time,

7

one problem where you say you

8

LeCount place to Library Green.

9

problem.

am in support of the

I

project.

I have

look down from

There ;s one

My building is in the middle of it.

10

So you got to come and take me before you make

11

that straight-through effect.

My building,

along with a couple of others,

sits in the

I am hoping they will come

12

middle of that.

13

across the street,

14

don't have to live through this construction.

15

I am glad Anderson Street will finally be

16

gone.

As

17

you know,

move me out of there,

I've come

so I

to these meetings for

18

years complaining about Anderson street, and

19

you know it is looking uP. but I have my - I

20

am a little conservative.

21

We got some retail,

but I thought there

I am hopping this

22

would be a lot more.

23

project will go that way and not a different

24

way.

25

everything works out,

I am looking for it.

dQI~~~-~

I hope

but remember,

I am still

PUBLIC HEARING

23
1

in the way,

Joe.

MAYOR BRAMSON:

2
3

I

4

hearing,

5

MR.

Our

next

speaker,

agal n,

presume you wish to speak on the public
is David Damon.
DAMON:

Thank you.

Good evening,

6

everybody.

7

Monroe college.

I am here tonight on behalf

8

of Mark Jerome,

who is executive director of

9

college,

My

name

lS

David

Damon.

r'm

with

chair of the State of New York Board.

On its June 1st meeting the board

10
11

voted unanimously to support this project,

12

it wishes to send to the council its

13

enthusiastic support of the project and

14

feels it will

15

ongoing redevelopment for New Rochelle.
In Mr.

16

be a great boost to the

Jerome's other hat, as the

17

executive vice president of the college, we

18

feel

19

project tremendously.

20

to be a great asset again to the community

21

and the college.

22

downtown New Rochelle is terrific.

23

the project -- we could not express more support

24

for it and kind of a personal

25

live in the community as a neighbor of the

the college also supports the
We think it lS gOlng

We feel what's happening in

dal~-~~

note,

We think

I actually

PUBLIC HEARING

24

1

project;

I lend my personal support,

2

you very much.
MAYOR BRAMSON:

3

I will

4

receive earlier today,

5

which will

6

7

Our

10

note the city did

a fax from Mr.

be submitted to the record.

next

registered speaker is George

MR. AMBROSIA:
Ambrosia.

I

My name is George

reside at 7 saint Jackson

Street in New Rochelle.
The first thing I would like to tell

11

12

people,

13

against progress,

14

I was a union member myself.

15

against is the way development is being

16

done.

17

Jerome,

Ambrosia.

8
9

so thank

I am not a naysayer,

okay.

nor am

I

and I am not

against unions.

What I am

The second thing you are doing is

18

using eminent domain to take private property that

19

belongs to someone else and turn it

20

over to a developer.

21

unjust thing there is.

22

Now,

This is the most

if you want development and real

23

progress,

let's do it the right way,

24

old-fashioned way.

25

when you take two business people,

the

And the old-fashioned way is

dal~_~:~

put them

PUBLIC HEARING

25
1

together, and let them make their own deals

2

and leave the city out of it.

3

very much.

4

THE CHAIRMAN:

Thank you

Thank you, Mr. Ambrosia.

5

next registered speaker is Marjorie

6

Brandon.

7

MS.

8

pelham Road.

9

north end of the development.

BRANDON:

Marjorie Brandon.

I

live at 504

don't know if it is the west or

I

I

can see from

10

south end

11

much traffic.

12

arrived at the ratio of cars to people,

13

know that if anyone drives in New Rochelle

14

without this development and low rise building

15

it is impossible.

16

The

there is too much development,

the

too

I don't know how you have
but I

There is another issue thatls not been

I am not talking

17

addressed is with the wind.

18

from people speaking; I am talking wind

19

factor.

20

garage, when you go out from the train station

21

in the winter,

22

blown and have to hang onto the side of the

23

building.

24

dangerous in a snowstorm.

25

was one of them,

since they built Avalon and the

you try to cross,

That's a wind tunnel;
I

have

you are literally

it is
seen

we were thrown against

dQI~=~-~

and I

PUBLIC HEARING

26

1

buildings; we couldn't stand up.
No one has done wind studies.

2

yOU

3

laughing,

4

not about providing union jobs or construction

5

jobs.

6

workers

7

Cappelli

8

whatever.

9

but this is a huge project.

are

This lS

People live here after the construction
I

leave.

don1t

think that Mr.

is the arbiter of good taste,

but

The building looks fine.

YOU pointed to trees.

want to point out

I

to the council

11

Avalon project are dying.

12

downtown that's beastly hot, and that's what

13

you have here.

14

life that happens on Madison Avenue.

15

I

there are no trees.

The trees of

10

YOU

cannot have a

You cannot have development

am a native New Yorker.

16

I work ln New York City.

17

phase me.

18

the suburbs.

19

would like to see one building be completed to

20

see what traffic it builds.

21

piling on.

22

Tall

Employed
buildings don't

They have no place in quaint cities in
You have to do a wind study.

My proposal

You are just

is perhaps we should change

23

the name of New Rochelle to New capalon,

24

between cappelli and Avalon; the downtown is

25

going to be hell.

And you should really

dal~~-~

I

PUBLIC HEARING

27
1

co·nsi der these thi ngs.

Thank you.

2

MAYOR BRAMSON:

3

Our next registered speaker is Mel

4

5
6

7

Thank you, Ms. Brandon.

seeker.

MR. BEEKER:
council

Members,

Good evening, Mayor.
city Manager.

My name is Mel

Beeker, 1273 North

I am a local architect and licensed

8

Avenue.

9

city planner.

I

am a preservationist by

10

association and New Rochellean by choice.

11

are New Rochelleeans

12

by choice also.

I have to commend the Cappelli organization
saw here today.

I have to commend the

13

from what I

14

Cappelli organization for their efforts in

15

terms of preservation in White Plains most

16

successfully.

17

critique in particular.

18

I am not a great architecture

I am an architect.

If you look at the presentations that
it is not

19

were done three and four months ago,

20

what we saw today_

21

website as I did today,

22

depicted today are not what we saw tonight;

23

what we saw is far better in my personal

24

opinion.

25

You

I

If you look at the city's
the presentation

want to urge you as a preservationist

dal,=-~~

PUBLIC HEARING

28
1

to be reminded that the city landmark board

2

did pass a resolution to council some months

3

ago about the preservation of the Post office

4

facade.

5

landmark.

6

but

7

It is a local

8

than national.

Local

9

take them away,

they

it

The Post office is a long-term local
It may not be great architecture,

is

interesting depression

landmark,

architecture.

and that's more important

landmarks come;
are

gone

and

they

10

gone permanently.

11

with great 1970 architecture or 2006

12

architecture,

13

piece of the municipal historic factor

14

you have lost it permanently.

15

the minute you
are

So whether you replace it

the minute you take a local

What we saw toni ght.

I

away,

thought it was

We are only talking

16

great shot

17

about the facade.

18

city historical

19

maintain that piece of the city historic

20

fabric.

2l

development of the project.

22

I

23

you for this opportunity.

of holding onto that.
I

a

urge you as a member of the

landmark review board to

It does not interfere with the

am pro-development all

I

the time,

Thank you, Mr.

MAYOR BRAMSON:

25

There are no additional
a=-a=

and

I

thank

Thank you.

24

dala=

am an architect.

Beeker.

registered

PUBLIC HEARING

29
1

2
3
4

5

speakers for the given subject.
Mr.

silverberg, did you sign a rard?
I would like -

wasn't passed over to me.

Thank you. Stpven Silverberg.

(Handing).
MR.

It

Steven

SILVERBERG:

I

appear

Silverberg,

3

Planned

for

6

Barker AvenUe.

7

Parenthood Hudson peconic,

8

submitted a letter for the record and provided you

9

with copies earl;pr this evening.

10

Essentially,

we

are

Inc.

here

I

tonight

not

to

11

complain about thp project,

12

about the city council

13

supportive of Planned Parenthood and helpful

14

this process.

15

discussions with the developer over the last

16

number

17

Parenthood site.

18

interested in coming up with a

19

in doing this and moving us to a site within

20

AS

of months

As you know,

you

not to complain

The

know,

city

we

had

have

concerning moving

been

very

in

had

the

Planned

The developer is very
cooperative manner
the city.

planned Parenthood has been

21

city for many years serving an

22

PPOH prides

23

things

24

public transportation.

25

located the site,

themselves on its

in the

important public purpOSe.
service and among other

need to be on a thoroughfare that provides for
We

had

discussions,

the developer has worked

we

PUBLIC HEARING

30

1

with us to develop a plan for that site

2

approximately six months ago.

3

The reason we're here tonight and submitted

4

the letter was to continue this part of this process.

5

I am not sure the council

6

to move

7

have just stopped.

8

communication from the developer with regard

9

to the contract in several

this

forward

and

is aware that the discussions
complete

the

agreement

We have not had any

months,

10

that you got a DEIS providing for,

11

for various things.

and we note

with approval,

We believe the city is under the

12
13

preliminary portion.

14

to

15

moved to another site within the city;

16

was

17

with the city under the developer to do this,

18

but we seem to have fallen off of the radar

19

with the developer.

20

to address this before the city acts on these

21

applications to take possession so this can

22

be resolved right in the middle of the proposal.

23

We don't want to be obstructionists or be

24

seen that we don't want to move,

25

need progress.

happen

here,

Part of what's going

Planned

Parenthood

is

going

to be

that

Planned Parenthood's intention in cooperating

We think it is

important

but we

We want to know this is part

dal:: ~-::

PUBLIC HEARING

31

1

of the process.
Thank you for the opportunity to bring this

2
3

to your attention.

5

silverberg.

6

speakers,

7

a close.

I

you,

Mr.

There being no additional
will

call

this public hearing to

second public hearing about LeCount.

8
9

Thank

MAYOR BRAMSON:

4

[reading public notice]
have one

10

I

11

MR.

registered speaker for this
Good evening.

NEGRON:

Bruce Negron.

12

I

13

I might have gotten caught in the next

14

(indiscernible)

15

important to speak about.

16

(Indiscernible)

reside at

7 Westwood Avenue

in New Rochelle.

of these things.

urban

renewal.

the

still

history spaken

17

about,

18

things to that effect that growing up in new

19

Rochelle,

20

have seen the mall

21

retail

22

glorify its diversity.

23

diversity in terms of what to do here.

24

25

this essential

is

It

I

have seen Bloomingdale's move out,
get closed,

get shut down

Retail.

architecture history,

I have seen

(indiscernible)

to

There is not much

there are smaller shops,

but I

resent I have to spend my dollar to go to

dal,;,~~-~

I

PUBLIC HEARING

32
1

Eastchester or White plains.

2

something that bothers me.

3

had stops and starts for the last 30 or so years.

4

That is
We have always

where new things were built things

5

start to move ahead.

6

see here,

7

New Roc City came in.

8

it might not be up to people's standards, what

9

they thought it was going to be.

what

I

what we are going to

suppose this project

is

like,

there was a situation

NOW they

It has to be a plan,

a

10

have more retail.

11

group, instead of individual buildings and

12

individual setup.

13

Arts council legislative meeting this afternoon

14

was a comprehensive plan,

15

a start to move ahead.

What was talked about in the

and

I

think this is

16

The buildings here has shown

17

New Rochelle has been a second city to

18

white Plains since I have been in New

19

Rochell e.

20

moved back here for the diversity.

21

have a chance to seize an opportunity that if

22

we put it on hold,

23

to come next to parcel (indiscernible)

24

for years something was being built there; it

25

has always been a lot of talk.

I have grown up here and
NOW

we

I am not sure what's going

dQI~=~~

PUBLIC HEARING

33
We are on the cusp of action.

1

There are

2

certain things that have to be looked at and

3

planning a situation now or at a time

4

where the time ;s to move ahead and there is a plan

5

in place to make New Rochelle a 24-hour city is very

6

important.

A lot of times you can go out to

7

8

a restaurant on Main street,

9

whatever,

you come back,

peruvian place or

there's no place to go,

10

no place to be.

11

place to spend dollars and be fiercely proud to

12

come back here.

You go to your house;

I am proud of this city_

13

14

action being sustained.

15

again knowing this much retail

16

here.

17

asked about retail

19

Take advantage.

20

it work.

21

a

I am glad to see

Let's not stall

it

is going to be

In the last week's meeting,

18

it is

a lady

it is here in our face.

Do what we have to do to make

Thank you.

MAYOR BRAMSON:

Thank you,

Mr.

Negron.

22

There are no additional speakers for this

23

particular public hearing.

24

comprehensive we will continue at the July 11th

25

meeting.

To the (indiscernible)

with that, I will call this public

PUBLIC HEARING

34
1

2

hearing to a close.
our next public hearing is LeCount held

3

pursuant to Section 50S of the General Municipal

4

Law before the city council of the City of New

5

Rochelle.

6

Mr.

[reading notice]
Negron,

you

indicated you

7

(indiscernible) on this as well;

8

correct?

9

MR. NEGRON:

is that

Yes.

10

MAYOR BRAMSON:

In that case,

there is no

11

registered speaker.

12

public hearing to a close.

13

we will assume regular legislative hearings.

14

I will suggest we take a five-minute break.

I wi 11 therefore call the
In a few moments,

15

16
17

18
19
20

21
22

23
24

25

(Whereupon, the proceedings were
adjourned.)

PUBLIC HEARING

35
C E R T I F I e ATE

1
2

3

STATE OF NEW YORK

)

ss:

4
5

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER

)

6

I,

7

BELLE BOWEN, Court Reporter and Notary

8

Publ i

9

of New York,

C,

1

n and for the county of westchester, State
do hereby certi fy that the foregoi ng and

10

at t a c h e d p age s i s a t rue,

cor r e c t, and

11

complete transcript of my stenographic notes,

12

of the foregoing proceeding, and taken at the time

13

and place hereinbefore stated, and was transcribed

14

under my direction and supervision by computer-aided

15

transcription, and completed on the 7th day of

16

] u 1 y,

taken

2006.

17
18

19

~~/-

-------------------------
Belle Bowen,

20

dGI~-~-~

----

Court Reporter

PUBLIC HEARING
Page 36

-

-

-  A-

---

ability 21 :2
able 13:4 16:4 17:25
accepted 19: 15
access 10:5,21 15:16
15:2516:1017:11
accommodate 13: 11
13:1815:1216:8
16:15
accom panicd 4:3
accomplisbed 17:22
action 4:24 33:1,14
activate 6: 15 9: 15
activated 10: 10
acts 30:20
add 20:24
addition 17:13 20:25
additional 13: 16, 17
28:2531:533:22
address 18:1,10,19
21 :2230:20
addressed 18:225:17
adjourned 34: 18
advantage 16:22
33:19
affiliated 17: 15
affordable 6:7
aforementioned 5:8
afternoon 32: 13
ago 27: 1928:3 30:2
agreed 5:4 21:13
agreement 30:6
ahead 12:14 32:5,15
33:4
air 17:5
airy 11:3
align 8:21
aligns 8:23
Allen 1:16
alley 13:12
allowed 18:9
Ambrosia 2:6 24:7,8
24:925:4
ambulance 2 J :3,4
ambulances 21: I
amended 5:4
amendment 5: 10
19:1
amount 6: 10 8:4
17:23

analysis 17:24 21:8
analyze21:12
Anderson 6:17 8:16
8:19,19,249:12,22
10:911:11,16
22:15,18
anuounce 18:7
anticipated 7:4 20:21
Apicella3:8,10,11,11
11:2017:118:4
22:4
appealing 12:9
appear 29:6
applications 30:21
appreciate 12:20
approvaI30:10
approved 20: 10
approximately 5: 12
5:1613:1130:2
arbiter 26:7
architect 6: 12 27:8
27:1728:21
architectnral6: 12
14:13
architecture 14: 1
27:1628:5,6,11,12
31:17
area 5:7,11 6:169:1
9:311:12,13 12:15
13:12,13
arrived 25:12
Arts 32:13
asked 33:18
aspect 21: 11
asset 23:20
assist 4:6
associated 16: 13
association 27:10
assume 34: 13
assumed 21:5
attached 35:10
attempt 21:9
attention 31 :3
attorney 4:3
available 16:20
Avalon 12:15,16,16
25:1926:11,24
Avenue 1:9 6:18 8:1
19:1822:226:14
27:829:631:12

AvenuelHuguenot
14:17
aware 30:5
axis 8:22,22

21:2023:224:3
27:2 28:24 31 :4
33:2134:10
Brandon 2:7 25:6,7,7
27:2
_,
8
, break 34:14
B 1:21
brick \4:5
back 13:1414:10
brief3:6 4:817:2
32:20 33:9,12
bring 9:23 31:2
Barker 29:6
broken 10:20
Barry 1:19
Bruce31:11
base 10:16 14:6
build 13:7
basically 15:9
building 6:5,6 9: 11
Bayview 19:18
10:1612:1613:1
beastly 26: 12
13:10,14,1814:4,7
beautiful 12: 15
14:9,1416:720:17
Beeker 2:827:4,5,7
22:9,1125:14,23
28:24
26:8,19
behalf3:1623:7
buildings 12:6 14:11
bclieve 30: 12
14:2026:1,16
Belle 35:7,19
32:11,16
belongs 24: 19
builds 26:20
below-grade 15:23
builtI4:1125:19
16:9
32:4,24
Bernis 1:22
business J 1: 12 24:25
better20J 27:23
buying 20: 17, 17
bid 22:5
buzzer 18: 11
big21:15
___ .J":
_
block 6: 16 8:9 12:7
blocking 5:2
C 35:1,1
call 31 :633:2534:11
blocks 11:12
Bloomingdale's
called 21 :18
31 :19
calling 8: 19
blown 25:22
Capalon 26:23
Cappelli 1:3 3:9,16
blue 11 :14
26:7,2427:12,14
board 1:2,123:14
22:523:9,1028:1
card 29:2
care 21:3
28:18
bolstered 13:21
cars 15:617:1025:12
bouus 5:7,813:19
case 1:4 3:3,17 19:14
bonuses 13:16
34:10
cases 12:7
boost 23:14
border 8:25
caught 31: 13
bothers 32:2
center 17:15
boutique 10: I
certain 33:2
certify
35:9
boutiques 11:3
Bowen 35:7,19
chair 23:9
box 12:25
CHAIRMAN 3: 1
Boyle 1:17
7:1925:4
cballenges 12:4
Bramson I: 13 18:4

chance 32:21
change 26:22
Charles 1:21
checked 20:9
choice 27: 10,1 1
circa 14:18
cities 26: 17
city 1:2,8,16,213:6
3:144:14,16,21 5:4
5:10,10,196:18:3
9:2011:11 12:14
13:4 15:24 16:6,21
17:718:10,14
20:15,16,2221:5,16
22:324:325:2
26:1627:6,928:1
28:18,1929:12,12
29:19,21 30:12,15
30:17,2032:7,17
33:5,13 34:4,4
city's 27:20
clarify 18:24
clear 13:13 17:9
Clerk 1:15,16
c1ose31:734:1,12
closed 6:21 31 :20
closer 7:20 8:9
closest 22:3
Coleman 12:20
colleagues 4:2
college 23:7,9,17,18
23:21
come 22:10,12,17
28:832:23 33:9,12
coming 15:1417:19
20:17 29:18
commenced 5: 10
commend 27:12,13
communication
19:1530:8
community 23 :20,25
complain29:11,11
complaining 22: 18
complete 18:1230:6
35:11
completed 26:19
35:15
completely 13:13
component 5: 18 6:6
11:915:9,ll,16

PUBLIC HEARING
Page 37
--

r

12: II
9:3 14:4 16:5,7
elaborate 5:9
exists 9:9,10 14:20
elegant 14:7
15:9
element 14:5,6,24
exodus21:17
15: 18
experts 20: 1,2
elevator 15: 17
express 19:9 23 :23
elevators 15:1716:10 extensive 3 :24
embodied 4:24
extra 21:7
emergency 21 : I
extraordinarily 12:8
eminent 24: 18
extraordinary 17:23
Employed 26: 15
--- - - - 
__ __ L ____
employee 7:4
concerning 29: 16
F 35:1
employees 7:4
concludes 16:25
fabric 28:20
----enable 12: 12
condition 8: 12
- D
facade 28:4, 17
enables 13:7,10
confirm 20: I
Damon 2:523:4,5,6
face33:18
encloses 6: 16
connect 8:7
facility 10:4 16: 15
connection 4:11 7:14 dangerous 25:24
encompasses 3:20
17:12
Dave
4:2
engineer
12:19,20
11:2312:1715:1
fact
4:24 5:17,20
23
:4,6
David
enlightenment 12:23
15: 16,23,23 16:9
faetor25:1928:13
day
11:4,5
21:4
35:15
enlightens 13:20
conservative 22:20
factors 20:4
deal 13:5
Enterprises 1:3 3:9
consider27:1
faith 5:25
deals 25:1
entertain 4:20
consistent 5:24
fallen 30:18
decision 20:3
enth usiastic 23: 13
construction 4: 13
far \3:10 27:23
DElS 4:25 6:9 30: 10
entire 9:24 10:4,5,8
7:2322:1426:4,5
fax 24:4
delays 20:5
coustructively 13:3
17:17
feel 23:18,21
DelBello 4:4
entirely 18: 15
13:22
feeling 12:9
density 5:7,813:16
entity 3: \7
consultant \1 :25
feels
23:14
13:19
entrances
10:7
contemporary 14:9
feet
5:15,16,23
6:3,3
department
12:
I
envelop 6:10
continue 30:4 33 :24
I
0,
13
7:2,5,79:8,
20:23
envelops 12:25
contract 30:9
13:8,11,11
depicted 27:22
environment 9:23,24
control 12:21
Fertell: 19
depression 28:6
11:1,5,7,18 12:24
cooperating 30: 16
festive 12:23
Deputy 1:14,15
eDvironmental3 :4
cooperative 29: 18
fiercely33:11
Design 4:6
7:9 J7:3
copies 29:9
fighters 20:25
designated 18:15
escalator IS: 17
core 8:2
designed 15:11 16:15
finally 22: 15
essential 31 : I 7
corner 14: 15
fine 26:8
detail
6:13
14:13
essentially
5:5
10:24
Corporation 1:22
finished
19:24
17:24
15:13 29:10
correct 34:8 35:10
_
_
_
E
_
_
_
fire
20:24
detailed
17:2
establishing 8:24
council 1:17,18,19,20
firm 3:254:413:25
determination 7: 11
E 1:17,2235:1,1
evening 22:1 23:5
3:6,154:21 5:5
first 8:6 15:22 18:7
earlier 7:18 24:4 29:9
develop 30: I
27:529:931 :11
18:10,1420:11
18:2519:11,16
east 8:4,8 15:2
developer 24:20
everybody 23:6
23:1226:10 27:6
24:11
29:15,17,2530:8,17 Eastchester 32: I
exact 10:23
28:229:1230:5
five-minute 34: 14
30:19
cast/west 8:22,25
exceeds 21 :2
32:1334:4
floor
6: II 14:25
edge
13:914:18
developers
3:5
20:16
exceSS
16:20
Counsel 1:22
floors
5:1\
development
4:66:4
effect
6:21
13:12
exdting
4:10,15
County 35:5,8
8:4,6
24:
15,22
25:9
22:1131:18
12:21
16:1
flow
executed 5:25
couple 18:22 22:5, II
foot
5:13
10:23
effort
9:
15
25:10,1426:13
executive 23:8,17
course 7:6 10:22
footprint 13:11 15:10
efforts 27: 14
28:21
exist 10:213:21
13:15 14:21,21
either 7:22 11:4
developments 4: 12
existing 7:228:12,15 foregoing 35:9,12
Court 35:7, 19
16:22
components 5:22
15:8
compose 14: 14
comprehensive 19:2
32:1433:24
computer-aided
35:14
concept 6:23 14: 13
conceptual 7:9
concern 18:2121:14

cover 19:21
create 8:22 9:23
10:1512:1713:18
created 6:21
creates 4: 12 12:23
creating 11 :2,5 13:12
13:1414:2220:18
critical9:23 II :6,21
13:1914:15,22
critically II :24
critiqne 27:17
cross 25:21
cusp 33:1
--~--

7:14
diagram 9:5
Dietrick2:9
different 22:23
differently 16:3
dimensional 7: I0
dininl( 10:13
direction 20:1635: 14
director 23:8
discussing 11:24
discussions 29: 15,24
30:5
distribution 17: \5
diversity 31 :22,23
32:20
divides 8:2
DMUR5:7
docked 17:20
docnment3 :25 18:3
doenments 3:3
doing 24: 17 29: 19
dollar 31 :25
dollars 33:11
domain 24: 18
Donnellan 4:4
Dorothy I :16
downtown 7: IS, \ 7
8:2,8,109:312:2,2
12:10,10 13:20
14:3,8,2315:3
23:2226:12,24
draft 3:21
drafting 7:9
drives 25: 13
drop-off 17: 12
dwelling 7: I
dying 26:11

PUBLIC HEARING
Page 38
---~----

I
foresee 19:8
form 15:13
format 9:25 10: 19
16:13
forum 16:11
forward 11:112:14
30:6
found 10:7
four 6: 15 16:8 18:20
27:19
front 17:4
fronts 10:6
~-

------

_____ G

__

garage 8: 15 9:20
16:2125:20
General 34:3
generate 21 :6
generations 21 :19
George 24:6,8
germane 18: 16
give9:1917:1
given 3:4 29:1
gives 3:12
glad22:1533:13
glass 14:9
glorify 31 :22
go 3:24 8:1113:10
15:422:2325:20
31:2533:7,9,10
goa16:13
goals 6:14
Godfreid 2:4 19: 16
19:17,17
Godfried 21 :20
going 4:7,17,23 6:17
9:114:1117:19
] 9:2020: 12, I5
23:1926:2530:13
30: 1432:5,9,22
33:15
good 5:25 6:916:12
22:123:526:727:5
31 :11
gotten 31:13
grade 9:17 12:14
16:5,14
great 17:723:14,20
27:1628:5,11,16
Green 12:1522:8

gross 5: II
ground 6:119:18
l1: roup32:11
growing 31: 18
grown 32:19
----_

.. _ - - 

- - - -H- - - 

balf21 :4
Hall I :8
Handing 29:4
bandle 16: 19
hang 25:22
happen 30:14
happening 23:21
happens 26: 14
happy 4:20
harkens 14:10
hasten 21 :17
hat 23:16
heard 12:4
bearing 1:2 18:5,6,8
18:15,1719:1,3,5
19:11,1321:22,24
23:4 31:6,833:23
34:1,2,12
hearings 18:21,25
34: 13
height 9:10
beld 34:2
hell 26:25
help 9:23 16:1
belpfnl29: 13
helps 11:22
hereinbefore 35:13
high 9:1320:19
highly 10:1015:18
high-end 20: 17
high-rise 14 :22
historic 14:2 28: 13
28:19
bistorieal28: 18
history 31 :] 6, I 7
hold 32:22
holding 28: 16
home21:18
Honorable 3:15
hope 20: 1222:24
hopefully 3:22 9:9
hoping 22: 12
hopping 22:22

bot26:12
botel5:18 6:4 7:2 9:9
J 1:1314:24,25
15: 12
bour 11:5 15:20
16:23
bours 11:4
bouse 10:1933:10
housing 6:7 20: 15,18
Hudson 29:7
huge 26:3
Huguenot 6: 19 10:5
14: 1520:8
h~ndred 14:12
---

-

---~

idea 11:17
III 1:21
impact 3:4,21 7:10
17:25
important II :24 17:8
20: I028:7 29:21
30:1931:1533:6
impossible 25: 15
impression 21: 14
income 20: 14,17,17
incomes 20:20
incorporating 11:8
increase 13: 10
indicate 18:23
indicated 34:6
indicating 7:25 9:21
indiscernible 31: 14
31: 16,21 32:23
33:2334:7
individuaI32:11,l2
information 21 :13
initial 17:22
intent 13: 14
intention 30: 16
interest 12: 19
interested 29: 18
interesting 12:8 28:6
interfere28:20
internal!7:6, 12, 17
intersection 20:5
issue 25:16
issues 18:18
~~---_._~-

__ L

~

Jackson 24:9

dal~~

James I :18 21:25
22:1
Jeff 12:20
Jerome 23:824:4
Jerome's 23: I 6
jewel4:16
job 4:7 13:25
jobs 26:4,5
Joe3:11 7:1823:1
Joseph 3:8
Jr 1:17
July 19:3,7,15 33:24
35:16
Jnne 1:719:13 23:10
June's 19: 13
justify 11:22
----~--

- - -K- - 

Kay 14:3
key 7:3
kind 10:25 12:23
21:823:24
King 5:912:1
know 22:17,19 25:8
25:11,1329:14,20
30:25
knowing 33: 15
knowledge 21: I 0
known 3:17
-~--_.-

~_.k.

__

lady 33:17
landmark 28: 1,5,7
28:18
landmarks 28:8
lane 20:7
largeI0:2,1316:13
larger 10:19 13:11
laughing 26:3
Law 34:4
leave 25:2 26:6
LeCOUNT 1:3 6:17
11:1614:1515:14
18:2122:831:8
34:2
left 15:19
legislative 32: 13
34:13
lend 24:1
length 20:7
letter 29:8 30:4

let's 18:624:2333:14
level 9:1 5,18 10:3,4
10: 18,21 ,23,23
15:2216:17
levels 9: 14, 17 11:2
14:24,25 15:7,14
16:18
library 8:23 19:25
22:8
licensed 27:8
life 26: 14
listen20:12,!2
listened 20:12
Iitl5:18
literally 25 :21
little4:17 5:97:20
22:20
live 19:17 22:14
23:2525:726:5
loading 10:4 16:5
17:17,20
lobbyll:13
local 27:8 28:4,7,8,12
located 8:1611:13
29:25
loft6:59:1110:16
12:25
long 16:11
Longaetano 13:5
longer] 8: 13
long-term 28:4
look4:9 12:13 22:7
27:18,20
looked 33:2
looking 10:911:1
22:19,24
looks 26:8
Lopez 1:14
lost 28: 14
lot 12:22 22:22 32:25
33:7
Louise 1:15
low 20:14,17 25:14
lower 10:4
lowest 16: 17
L.L.C 3:18
--~---._-

___ .M. _ _
Madison 26: 14
Main 33:8

PUBLIC HEARING
Page 39
maintain 28:19
making 8:9 15:1 20:7
ma116:21 31 :20
Manager 1:21 3:14
13:427:6
manned 15 :20
manner 29: 18
map7:\6
marhle 14:6
Marianne 1:20
Marjorie 25 :5,7
Mark 4:5,22 6: II
7:1313:2515:4
23:8
marking 15:4
Mary 1:15
mass 11:614:23
matching 14:21
matter 19:7,9
maximum 5:12
Mayor 1:13,14 3:14
13:418:421 :20
23:224:327:2,5
28:2431:433:21
34:10
means 15:25
medium 10:2
meeting 19:7 23: I0
32:1333:17,25
meetings 10: 14 19: 10
22:17
Mel 27:3,7
member I :17,18,19
1:20 24: I428: I 7
Members 1:123:14
3:1527:6
memorandum 4:25
5:3,24
mentioned 21 :II
met 5:20 6:24 7:8,11
22:4
Michael 1:I7
middle 20: 17 22:9,12
30:22
mike 7 :20 II :20
mimics 16:2,18
minimum 5:19,22
minor 16:6
minute 28:8, 12
minutes 18:10,11

I

missed 19:14
Mitigations 20:6
mixed 6:3 11:6
modifications 16:7
moment. 34:12
Monroe 23:7
month 18:24
monthly 17:6
months 27:1928:2
29:1630:2,9
MOU 5:14,206:8
7: 12
move 18:5,17 22:13
30:6,24 31: 1932:5
32:1533:4
moved 30: 15 32:20
moving 29:16,19
multiple 17:6
municipal 8:14 28:13
34:3

25:927:7
Notary 35:7
note 18:22 23:24 24:3
30:9
notes 19:19 35:11
notice 31:9 34:5
numberl0:141I:21
20:4 29:\6
numbers 11:7
numerous 10:20 12:3

parce113:532:23
Parenthood 29:7,13
29:17,2030:14
Parenthood's 30: 16
Park 8:23
parking 6:23 7:2,3,8
8:159:16,2015:7
15:25 \6:19,20,21
17:5,1220:8
part 5:96:78:2,3
14:1917:1430:4
-- - - 
----
-~--~_.30:13,25
obstacles 19:8
particular 13:618:16
obstructionists 30:23
27:1733:23
occur 19:1,2,4
pass 28:2
office 5: 16, 17 6:4 7: I passed 29:3
8:149:9 11:1314:4 pay21:7
14:23,2416:22
peak 16:23
28:3,4
Peconic 29:7
officers 20:24,25
pedestrian 10: II
offices
11:3
peels
15:15,18
- -- - - 
-
__ ._lL _ _ offsetting 16:23
Peggy 19:16,17
name3:11 18:1923:6 Okay 24:17
Pelham 25:8
24:826:2327:7
old-fashioned 24:24
people \ 0:7 12:5,5,6
national 28:8
24:24
13:2114:1020:19
one-way 20:7
native 26: 15
21:9,1724:12,25
nature4:10
ongoing 23: \ 5
25: 12, 1826:5
naysayer 24:12
onsite 9:16
people's 32:8
need 20:23 21:1,4
on-site 16: 19
percent 5:12,17,22
29:2330:25
open 3:23 1I:412:14
6:7
Negron 2: 11 31: II
13:15,17
perimeter 10:8
31:1133:2134:6,9 opinion 27:24
permanently 28: 10
neighbor 23 :25
opportunity 3:13,23
28:14
new 1:2,8,9,93:17
8:7 10:7 19:23
personal 23:24 24:1
4:146:178:14,16
28:23 3 1:2 32:21
27:23
organization 3: 16
8: 17,1 9,20,24,25
perspective II :15
9: 12, 19,20,20,22
27:12,14
14:16
organizations 12:2
10:9 1I:1 0,11, 15
Peruvian 33:8
12:14,15 15:23
orientation 9: 19
Peter 4:3
oriented 8: I 7
16:5,2020: 16
phase4:13,1412:16
21:1822:423:9,15
outdoor 10:13
26:17
23:22 24:10 25:13
overa\l6:27:10
piece 28: 13, 19
26:15,16,23,23
overview 3:20 17:2
piling 26:21
27:10,1131:12,18
owner 13:8
place 1:3 7:3 II: 16
O'Toole 21 :23,25
32:4,7,17,1833:5
14:1522:826:17
34:435:3,9
22:1,2
33 :5,8,9, I0,11
Noam 1:l3
--------
35:13
noise 17:5 20:9,9
---~--- placed 15:7
north 1:96:188:1,20 package 15:3
Plains27:1532:1,18
pages 19:19 35:10
14:1715:922:2
plan9:1810:18
papers 13:2

12:1215:21 16:2,3
17:219:230:1
32:10,1433:4
Planned 29:6,13,16
29:2030: 14, 16
planner27:9
planning 3:5 4: 11,13
\1 :25,25,25 12:22
33:3
plans 16:2
play 9:1
Plaza 4: 14 12: 14
13:24
pleasure 3: 18
podium 3:12
point 17:8, II 26:9
pointed 26:9
police 20:23
port 15:24
portion 8:5 15: I 0
16:1930:13
portions 8:8
possession 30:21
possibly 19:21
post 8:13 14:428:3,4
postal 14:19 17:15
PPOH29:22
practice 3: 19
preliminary 14: I
30:13
prepared 3:25
prerequisite 13:16
prescribed 5:19
present 3:19 21:23
presentation 3:6 4:8
4:9,21 16:2527:21
presentations 27:18
preservation 14:18
27:1528:3
preservationist 27:9
27:25
preserved 14:19
preserves 14:1
president 23: 17
presume 23:3
previously 13:6
prides 29:22
print 10:23
private 15: II 24: 18
prohably 17:922:2

PUBLIC HEARING
Page 40
-

problem 22:7,9
problems 20:21
proceeding 35:12
proceedings 34:17
process 13:23 17:6
29:14 30:431:1
professionally 17: 11
program5:56:2
10:24
progress 24:13,23
30:25
project 3:204:11,15
4:15, 185:11,14,18
6:8,1 1,13,14,16,22
7:24 8:1,1210:9
12:16 17:]818:22
21:15 22:3,6,23
23: II ,13,19,2324:1
26:3, 11 28:21
29:11 32:6
projects 7:18,22
property 13:720:17
24:[8
proposaI26:2230:22
proposed 4:235:6,11
9:22
proposing8:189:11
10:12
proud 33:11,13
provided29:8
provides 3:21 29:23
providl' ng 26:4 30: 10
pro-development
28:22
public 2 :23:7 15:8
18:5,6,8,20,25 19:5
19: 11 ,13 21:22,24
23:3 29:21,2431:6
31:8,933:23,25
34:2, 1235:8
purpose3:711:22
29:21
pur-suant34:3
put 16: 1424:25
32:22
P-216:2
p.rn 1:1 0

questions 4: 19,20
18: I
quite 12:3,18
-------
- - - -R- 
-

R35:1
radar30:18
ramp 15:15
ratio 25:12
reactivated 6:20
read 12:4 13:2 19:11
19:23
reading 19:24 31:9
34:5
ready 17:25
real 24:22
realign 8: 18
realignment 9:22
really 8: 13 9:6 10: 10
12:22 14:10 15:1
26:25
reason 30:3
reasonable 8:4
reasnns 11 :22
receive 24:4
recognize 3:8 12:6
recognized 14:3
record 18:20 19: 12
24:529:8
redeveloped 8:5
redevelopment 23: 15
reflected 7:] 7
reflects 5:5,15
regard 30:8
registered 18:22 24:6
25:527:328:25
31:1 034: 11
regular 34: 13
reiterate 17: 10
relates 5:21 17:4,24
relevant 8: 13 9:6
relocate 8:20
remarks 18:13,16
remember 22:25
reminded 28: 1
renewal 9: 1 19:3
3U6
- - - - - replace 28: 10
_.JL
report 19:20,22

quaint 26:17
20:23
._-

Reporter 35:7, 19
represented 4: 1
reprogram 10: 15
requirements 6:23
7:8,11
resent 3 J:25
reserve J 8:24 19:6
reside 24:931 :12
resident 22:3
residential 5:13 6:4,5
6:25 9:8,11,14 11:8
11:1214:2215:12
resolution 28:2
resolved 30:22
restated 12: 1
restaurant 5:23 6: 10
7:610:] 33:8
restaurants 11:3
result 4: 17
retail 5:21,23 6:5 7:5
9:14,25,2510:6,17
10:19,2416:11,22
22:2131:21,24
32:1033:15,18
revenue 21:5
review 17:3,628:18
reviewing 3:3
revitalization 3: 18
8:109:415:3
right5:68:111:10
\2:13 14:1415:15
18:24 19:624:23
30:22
rise25:14
risky 21:15
Road 25:8
Roberto 1:14
Roc4:148:14,17
9: 19,20 11:11
12:1415:2316:6
16:21 32:7
Rochelle 1:2,8,93:17
21:1822:423:15
23:2224:1025:13
26:2331: 12,19
32:17,]933:534:5
Rocbellean 27:10
Rocbelleeans 27: 11
ronnded 14:\8
rules 18:7

~

dal~=~~

- - - - " - - - - _ . ' __ ... 1__-

,.

-------

___ ---.-S_

Saccardi 3:25
safer 11:6
Saint 24:9
saw 27: 13,20,22,23
28:15
says 20:23
scale 12:24
scheme 5:6
Schiff 4: 1,2
Schools 21 :10
Schulman 4:66: J 1
7:16,21 15:5
scope4:10
screen 5:2
second 10: 18,23
15:24,25 19:7
24:1731:832:17
seconds 20:6
Section 34:3
security 11:7
see3:12 4:156:24
7:16,219:7,13,21
10:3,18,25 12:24
13:2014:1,4,17
15:2] 16:317:14
17:1820:1525:9
26: 19,2032:6
33:13
seen 25:2430:24
3 J: 19,20,20
seize 32:21
seud 19:20 23:12
sense 12:2214:2
sent 19:25
sentence 18:12
serious 20:21
serve 15:24
service 14:2016:10
16:11 17:1621:\,6
21:729:22
services 20:22 21 :5,6
serving 29:21
setting 13: 14
setup 32:12
sewage 20:1
Shapiro 1:22
sbare 11:20 16:22
sbift 8:20
sbinier 4: 17

sbop 10:8
sbopping 11:3
sbops 31:24
sbot 13:20 28:16
sbown 32:16
sbows 12:14
sbut 31 :21
side 4:229: 12 10:6
10:1612:11 13:10
25:22
sidewalk 13 :22
sidewalks 10: 13
sign 29:2
signature 14:7
Silverberg 2: 10 29:2
29:4,5,5 31:5
sitel0:512:12 13:6,9
15:629:]7,19,25
30:1,15
sits 22: 11
situation 32:733:3
six 30:2
size4:10
slide 8: 11
small 10: 1 12:24
smaller 31 :24
snowstorm 25 :24
some-odd 15:6
sound4:1618:11
snuth 9:12 10:15
13:1725:10
southern 13:9
space 5:17,236:10
7:2,3,610:2013:15
13:\7
spaces 7:5,710:21
16:20
speak3:9 7:19 18:24
19:5,621 :25 23:3
31 :15
speaker 18:919:16
21:2123:224:6
25:527:331:10
34:11
speakers 2:2 18:23
29: 1 31:6 33 :22
speaking 19:8,10
25:18
special 7:25
spend 31 :25 33: 11

_

PUBLIC HEARING

Page 41
16:2324:25
two-sided 9:23
type6:21 10:1 14:12

u

-~--~.~

unanimously 23: 11
undergoing 8:6
understand 13: 15
understanding 5: 1,3
5:25
union 24: 1426:4
unions 24: 13
unit7:]
unjust 24:21
upper 10:3 14:25
urban 8:25 19:3
31 :16
urge 27:25 28: 17
use6:311:6
users 16: II
uses 16:22,23,24
utilize 16:4
utilized 16:21
- - - _v
..

~--~

vacuum 20:18
valetl5:11,20 17:10
various 30: 11
vehicle 20:6
vehicular 10:11
veneer 14:5
vertical 10:22 15:16
16:10
vice 23:17
view 5:2 11:2112:13
13:2414:16
visible 17:21
visibly 17: 18
vision 11 :18
visual 12:17
vitality 9:24 11:9
voluminous 3:21
voted 23:11

water 17:5
way5:1 15:1322:23
22:2423:124:15
24:23,24,24
website 27:21
week 19:25 20: 12
week's 33:17
Weingarten 4:5
weren't 18:2
west 8:3,8 15:225:8
Westchester 35:5,8
Westwood 31 :12
we'lIll :20 16:22
17:9
we're 4:23 16:430:3
White27:1532:1,18
wide 10:12
Wiederkeher 4:5
willing I 7:25
wind2S:17,18,23
26:2,18
window 10:8
winter 25 :21
Wise 4:3,5
wisb 19:921:22 23:3
wished 21 :24
wishes 23:12
wisbing3:9
work 12:18 26:16
33:20
worked 29:25
workers 26:6
working 12:3 13:3
workmanship 17:23
works 22:25
writing 18:1419:21
written 19: 14

x

._~----

x 1:3,6
~

_ _L_.~

years 14:1221:18
22:1829:21 32:3
32:24
York 1:9 20:16 23:9
26:1635:3,9
Yorker26:15

z

~._-~_.-

dal~-~~-""_ - - - 

PUBLIC HEARING

Page 42
I

, zoning 1:25:76:25
-  - 1 -------
1st 19:13 23:10
1,097.820:5
100,000 13: II
1080l 1:9
11th 33:24
127327:7
1469:12
1520:24
183,4005:16
193,0505:22
194014:18
1970 28:11

-

~

724:931:12
7th35:15
70,00013: II
757:7
- - - - - - 8 -- - -

8:001:10
88015:6
885,0006:2
885,1326:3

2
20 1:7 5:22 20:24,25
2007:7
20061:719:1628:11
35:16
23022:2
2411:4,515:19
24-hour33:5
25711:4
295:1719:18
-~-

__

~.1. ~

__

39:1619:1629:5
3rd 19:3
3,00013:8
3019:1932:3
3259:10
3507:5
380,6045:14
3909:8
_~._i..._.~._

407:4
435:12
~

5_.~_.

5007:2
50425:7
50534:3
5151:9

66:7

[-=--.=-' ~~~~~~~~ ~~.~.--c-~~~~~~-------.-J
.

7

--c.•

.•. . .

